

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

OWP No.1151/2011

c/w

OWP No.500/2019

Sain Miran Baba Darvesh Gulam Qadir
Trust

....Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. Abhishek Wazir, Advocate

V/s

State of J&K and others

....Respondent(s)

Through :- Ms. Chetna Manhas, Advocate vice
Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG
Mr. Ayaz Lone, Advocate

CORAM: HON'BLE MS.JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER

30.07.2025

CM No.1404/2024 in OWP No.500/2019

By this application, the applicant, namely, Altaf Hussain Shah is seeking substitution of his name as Secretary, Sain Miran Baba Darvesh Ghulam Qadir Trust in place of Syeed Peer Nasir Hussain Shah in the title of the writ petition.

The application, for the reasons stated therein, and on no serious objections from the other side, is allowed. Learned counsel for the petitioner to file fresh memo parties.

Learned counsel for respondent Nos. 4 and 5 states that on 27.11.2024, learned counsel for the petitioner was directed to examine judgment of this Court passed in WP(C) No.1044/2023 titled Intizamiya Committee Dargah through Haji Abdul Ahad Akhoon and another v. UT of J&K and others. Mr. Lone also places reliance on a Division Judgment of this Court in LPA No.187/2023 titled Intizamiya Committee Dargah(I) Ziyarat

Syed Jaffer (II) and another v. Haji Abdul Ahad Akhoon v. UT of J&K and others decided on 05.06.2025.

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks and is granted two weeks' last and final opportunity to examine the judgments relied upon by the counsel for respondent Nos. 4 and 5 and assist this Court on the next date of hearing.

List both the petitions on 20th August, 2025 with liberty to the parties to make mention.

Meanwhile, interim direction, if any subsisting as on date, shall continue till next date of hearing.

Jammu:
30.07.2025
Vinod

(Moksha Khajuria Kazmi)
Judge